
CELLULOSE FROM OIL PALM AS A FILLER IN PLASTIC
COMPOSITE

NURHIDAYAH BINTI IBRAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial FulfIlment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



ABSTRACT

CELLULOSE FROM OIL PALM AS A FILLER IN PLASTIC
COMPOSITE

The wastes from palm oil industry contribute to environmental harm because of the
inappropriate disposable method. The objectives of this work were to study about
potential waste of cellulose from palm oil as filler in the plastic composite and to
determine physically and chemically test of cellulose as filler in the plastic
composite. The types of filler used in the plastic composite are the cellulose from
palm oil frond that obtained from UiTM Jengka. Four filler loadings were 5%, 10%,
15% and 20% ofcellulose. The blending ofcellulose and polypropylene took place
in dispersion mixer for 15 minutes at 180°C before hot pressed and cold pressed.
The FTIR result show the present of cellulose in the spectrum. Tensile strength
MaR trend was decreased and MOE trend are increased. From MaR result, the 5%
of cellulose as a filler in plastic composite had the highest strength compare to the
others. The 20% filler produce greater tensile MOE value. The Highest MOE value
indicate the sample tend to be more brittle.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significant of study
1.4 Objectives of the study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Wood Plastic composite (WPCs)

2.1.1 Wood composite
2.1.2 Thermoset and thermoplastic
2.1.3 Plant fibre
2.1.4 Cellulose fibre

2.2 Manufacturing WPCs

2.2.1 Compounding
2.2.2 Extrusion

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

Page

111

IV

vi
vii
Vlll

IX

1
4
5
6

7
8
9
10
11
12

12
13

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Instruments
Methods
3.2.1 Grinding and sieving ofoil palm frond
3.2.2 Extraction of the alcohol toluene
3.2.3 Determination of cellulose
Preparation wood plastic composite
3.3.1 Blending in Rheomixer
3.3.2 Crushing into pellet
3.3.3 Hot press
3.3.4 Cold press
Physical test
3.4.1 Tensile strength
Chemical test

iv

14
14
14
14
15
15
15
15
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

FTIR Spectroscopy of Cellulose
FTIR Spectroscopy ofpolypropylene
FTIR Spectroscopy ofPlastic composite
Tensile strength (MaR)
Tensile strength (MOE)

19
22
24
26
28

CHAPTER S CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 30

CITED REFERENCESS 32
APPENDICES 35
CURRICULUM VITAE 39

v



Figure Caption

LIST OF FIGURES

Page

2.1 Chemical structure ofpolypropylene 9

3.1 Chemical structure of cellulose 16

4.1 FTIR Spectra of cellulose 21

4.2 FTIR Spectra ofpolypropylene 23

4.3 FTIR Spectroscopy of the plastic composite using 25

different ratios of filler.

4.4 The Effect of Filler Loadings on Tensile strength 27

(MaR)

4.5 The Effect of Filler Loadings on Tensile strength 29

(MOE)

vi


