CELLULOSE FROM OIL PALM AS A FILLER IN PLASTIC COMPOSITE

NURHIDAYAH BINTI IBRAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019

ABSTRACT

CELLULOSE FROM OIL PALM AS A FILLER IN PLASTIC COMPOSITE

The wastes from palm oil industry contribute to environmental harm because of the inappropriate disposable method. The objectives of this work were to study about potential waste of cellulose from palm oil as filler in the plastic composite and to determine physically and chemically test of cellulose as filler in the plastic composite. The types of filler used in the plastic composite are the cellulose from palm oil frond that obtained from UiTM Jengka. Four filler loadings were 5%, 10%, 15% and 20% of cellulose. The blending of cellulose and polypropylene took place in dispersion mixer for 15 minutes at 180°C before hot pressed and cold pressed. The FTIR result show the present of cellulose in the spectrum. Tensile strength MOR trend was decreased and MOE trend are increased. From MOR result, the 5% of cellulose as a filler in plastic composite had the highest strength compare to the others. The 20% filler produce greater tensile MOE value. The Highest MOE value indicate the sample tend to be more brittle.

TABLE OF CONTENT

iii iv vi vii viii ix

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	
ABSTRACT	
ABSTRAK	

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Significant of study	5
1.4	Objectives of the study	6

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Wood	Plastic composite (WPCs)	7
	2.1.1	Wood composite	8
	2.1.2	Thermoset and thermoplastic	9
	2.1.3	Plant fibre	10
	2.1.4	Cellulose fibre	11
2.2	Manufacturing WPCs		12
	2.2.1	Compounding	12
	2.2.2	Extrusion	13

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materi	ials	14
	3.1.1	Raw materials	14
	3.1.2	Chemicals	14
	3.1.3	Instruments	14
3.2	Methods		15
	3.2.1	Grinding and sieving of oil palm frond	15
	3.2.2	Extraction of the alcohol toluene	15
	3.2.3	Determination of cellulose	15
3.3	Prepa	ration wood plastic composite	17
	3.3.1	Blending in Rheomixer	17
	3.3.2	Crushing into pellet	17
	3.3.3	Hot press	17
	3.3.4	Cold press	18
3.4	Physical test		18
	3.4.1	Tensile strength	18
3.5	Chem	ical test	18

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	FTIR Spectroscopy of Cellulose	19
4.2	FTIR Spectroscopy of polypropylene	22
4.3	FTIR Spectroscopy of Plastic composite	24
4.4	Tensile strength (MOR)	26
4.5	Tensile strength (MOE)	28

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 30

CITED REFERENCESS	32
APPENDICES	35
CURRICULUM VITAE	39

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Caption	Page
2.1	Chemical structure of polypropylene	9
3.1	Chemical structure of cellulose	16
4.1	FTIR Spectra of cellulose	21
4.2	FTIR Spectra of polypropylene	23
4.3	FTIR Spectroscopy of the plastic composite using	25
	different ratios of filler.	
4.4	The Effect of Filler Loadings on Tensile strength	27
	(MOR)	
4.5	The Effect of Filler Loadings on Tensile strength	29
	(MOE)	